The deadline for questions concerning this RFP was 24 Oct 2003.  Any questions received after this date will only be answered if time allows.  If the questions are answered they will not be contractually binding unless an amendment is issued to the solicitation. 

Currently there has been one amendment, it was issued on 06 November 2003.  The revised due date for proposals is 04 December 2003 at 2 PM Pacific Standard Time.   
Questions are in black, answers are in blue.  There is no order to the questions, they are simply addressed as received and answered.   

1. While working on the above-referenced RFP, I noticed that under Section 2, Summary of Proposal Contents and Preparation Instructions, the second paragraph (that begins with "All proposals shall be prepared . . .," is not numbered. I believe it should be paragraph no. 2.2. Is this correct? I am asking because I make specific reference to this paragraph in a document I am creating. 

You are correct, that section should be marked 2.2, obviously this wasn’t caught when the document was reviewed.  

2. In reviewing the estimated workload data, I did not see any Sq. Ft. set aside for the restroom cleaning. 

This information is not provided in the RFP.  There is no historical data at this time.

3. As I was preparing the Technical Proposal on the subject solicitation, I discovered a major problem. Listed in SECTION 52.212-2, paragraph 1.1.a, The offeror's approach and methods for the Service Delivery Schedule/Plan shall include the Offeror's management and operational procedure for performing each category listed in the performance work statement, including performance schedule (days of week, day or night, etc). There are 150 buildings and that means there should be 150 performance schedules within the Technical Proposal. Yet the PWS states in paragraph 2.4, the total number of pages for the technical proposal shall not exceed 50 pages.   I realize you established a time date for any questions, however don't you agree that there is a problem within the requirement of wanting 150 performance schedules in a 50 page only technical proposal.   Please, review and let me know if the 150 building performance schedule will be attachments and not counted with in the 50 page limitation on the technical proposal.
There is no requirement for 150 separate performance schedules per building.  The paragraph clearly states for “each category”.  The page limit will not be amended.

 

4. The PWS in Amendment 0001, paragraph 4.17.2 clearly explains that the total square footage can fluctuate up or down by 10% before there is a price adjustment. Given that there is no per square foot price for the fixed price CLINs, does the 10% threshold apply to the allotment of square footage between the categories? For example, if the government transfers a large portion of Category 2 to Category 1, thus increasing the minimum frequency for those areas, at what threshold would the requirement for a price adjustment be reached? Would it be 10% of the total square footage, 10 % of a category's square footage (which one), or is there no threshold at all? Please clarify.

The 10% variance applies to each category.  If  a 12%variance occurred, there would be a 2% adjustment to the category.  

5. PWS 4.16 describes partnering and 52.222-4044 states that the successful offeror may be required to attend off-site partnering sessions at no additional cost to the government. Does the "no additional cost" refer to offeror expenses such travel, meals, and lost time, or does it mean that the offeror will pay for the entire partnering session, including the services of a third-party moderator? Please clarify. 

This contract will most likely have numerous performance/partnering meetings throughout the life of the contract.  The government will not reimburse the contractor any costs beyond the price of the contract to attend these meetings.  It is the intent of the Government for these meetings to be held on Fort Lewis, WA.  If there is an irresolvable dispute and a third-party moderator is required, the cost for the moderator (but no additional costs such as travel, lodging, meals or lost time) would be shared by the Government and the contractor.  

6. Proposal Format and Content, paragraphs 2.1 and 2.5.5 refer to "paragraph 1.5" but there is no such paragraph. The numbering jumps from 1.4 to 1.5.1. Please clarify paragraph 1.5. 

All parts of 1.5, e.g. 1.5.1, 1.52, etc are part of 1.5.  

7. Are charts or examples of forms subject to the font and spacing limits given in Proposal Format and Content paragraph 2.5.1? 

 
The typed body of the proposal must met the requirements of 2.5.1.  It is understandable charts and sample forms are not part of the typed body of the proposal, but must be readable, and are included in the 50 page limit.

8. The recent addendum indicating the percentages of carpet states that 14.75% of category 4 is carpet. Taking this percentage of the total SF for category 4 given in Appendix A gives 9,333 SF. However, adding up the carpeted areas to be shampooed at the bottom of Appendix A gives 11,098 SF, a difference of about 20%. Since this carpeting is in the child development centers using one figure or the other could mean a difference of several thousand dollars a year. Which number do we use? Please clarify.

As the addendum to the questions state, the figures provided are only approximations and are not contractually binding.  The amounts stated in Appendix A of  Amendment 0001 to the solicitation are the figures that should be used in preparing your pricing proposal. 

9. The instructions for the offeror's Risk Management Plan in 52.212-2 states that "proposals should be organized to facilitate the Government's evaluation of the Risk management Plan in accordance with section 'Basis for Award.'" However, the section entitled "Basis for Award" gives no indication of how the proposal should be organized and the Risk Management Plan is never mentioned. Please clarify government's intention.

None of the specific elements of the technical proposal, including the Risk Management Plan, are addressed in the “Basis for Award”.  52.212-2 gives you the technical information requirements.  The reference to the Basis of Award is to paragraph 3, Ratings definitions, Technical Factors.  It is up to the offeror to present the proposal in an organized and clear manner.
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